tax positions related to prior years and approximately $36 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

2021 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $97 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based

compensation.

2) 2022 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $1.755 billion,

or $0.99 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to a voluntary recall and the impairment of R&D intangible assets,

acquisition-related costs and other net expenses.

2021 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-

tax charges of $1.919 billion, or $1.06 per share, for intangible amortization and other net expenses primarily associated with

restructuring actions, certain litigation and acquisitions.

-- more --

Page 12 of 19

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

3Q22
As

 Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
 Adjusted

% to
 Sales

Intangible Amortization $ 498 $ (498) $ —
Gross Margin 5,283 540 5,823 55.9 %
R&D 782 (146) 636 6.1 %
SG&A 2,731 (39) 2,692 25.9 %
Other (income) expense, net (93) (4) (97)
Earnings before taxes 1,758 729 2,487
Taxes on Earnings 323 128 451
Net Earnings 1,435 601 2,036
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.81 $ 0.34 $ 1.15

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $498 million and other net expenses of $231 million associated with the impairment of R&D

intangible assets, costs associated with acquisitions and other expenses. See page 16 for additional details regarding specified items.

3Q21
As

 Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
 Adjusted

% to
 Sales

Intangible Amortization $ 520 $ (520) $ —
Gross Margin 5,985 445 6,430 58.8 %
R&D 672 (21) 651 6.0 %
SG&A 2,767 (30) 2,737 25.0 %
Other (income) expense, net (74) 7 (67)
Earnings before taxes 2,493 489 2,982
Taxes on Earnings 393 71 464
Net Earnings 2,100 418 2,518
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 1.17 $ 0.23 $ 1.40

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $520 million and net pretax income of $31 million, primarily associated with a change in estimate

to the restructuring actions recognized in the second quarter of 2021, partially offset by costs associated with acquisitions and other expenses. See page 17 for

additional details regarding specified items.

-- more --

Page 13 of 19

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

9M22
As

 Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
 Adjusted

% to
 Sales

Intangible Amortization $ 1,517 $ (1,517) $ —
Gross Margin 17,496 1,739 19,235 57.3 %
R&D 2,163 (211) 1,952 5.8 %
SG&A 8,275 (92) 8,183 24.4 %
Other (income) expense, net (253) (31) (284)
Earnings before taxes 6,986 2,073 9,059
Taxes on Earnings 1,086 318 1,404
Net Earnings 5,900 1,755 7,655
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 3.32 $ 0.99 $ 4.31

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.517 billion and other net expenses of $556 million that includes charges for the impairment of

R&D intangible assets, costs associated with a product recall, acquisition-related costs, and other net expenses. See page 18 for additional details regarding

specified items.

9M21
As

 Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
 Adjusted

% to
 Sales

Intangible Amortization $ 1,533 $ (1,533) $ —
Gross Margin 16,303 2,042 18,345 58.0 %
R&D 1,980 (67) 1,913 6.1 %
SG&A 8,276 (274) 8,002 25.3 %
Other (income) expense, net (214) 30 (184)
Earnings before taxes 5,884 2,353 8,237
Taxes on Earnings 802 434 1,236
Net Earnings 5,082 1,919 7,001
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 2.83 $ 1.06 $ 3.89

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.533 billion and other net expenses of $820 million, primarily associated with restructuring

actions, certain litigation, acquisitions and other expenses. See page 19 for additional details regarding specified items.

-- more --

Page 14 of 19

A reconciliation of the third-quarter tax rates for 2022 and 2021 is shown below:

3Q22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

 Income
Taxes on

 Earnings
Tax

 Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 1,758 $ 323 18.4 %
Specified items 729 128
Excluding specified items $ 2,487 $ 451 18.1 %

3Q21

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

 Income
Taxes on

 Earnings
Tax

 Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 2,493 $ 393 15.7 %
Specified items 489 71
Excluding specified items $ 2,982 $ 464 15.5 %

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for 2022 and 2021 is shown below:

9M22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

 Income
Taxes on

 Earnings
Tax

 Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 6,986 $ 1,086 15.6 % 1)
Specified items 2,073 318
Excluding specified items $ 9,059 $ 1,404 15.5 %

9M21

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax

 Income
Taxes on

 Earnings
Tax

 Rate
As reported (GAAP) $ 5,884 $ 802 13.6 % 2)
Specified items 2,353 434
Excluding specified items $ 8,237 $ 1,236 15.0 %

1) 2022 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $20 million of net tax expense as a result of the resolution of various

tax positions related to prior years and approximately $36 million in excess tax benefits associated with share-based compensation.

2) 2021 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the recognition of approximately $97 million in excess tax benefits

associated with share-based compensation.

-- more --

Page 15 of 19

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

(in millions, except per share data)